PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:	RESOLUTION NO. T-11074
Orig. and Copy to Executive Director	EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION
RESOLUTION	DATE: November 5, 1986
Director	
Numerical File	
Alphabetical File	
Accounting Officer	

SUBJECT: Pacific Paging, Inc. (U-2042-C). Order

authorizing the withdrawal of filed tariffs

and revoking its certificate of public convenience

and necessity. Resolution No. T-11074.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC PAGING, INC. by letter from its counsel dated August 29, 1986, alleges the following:

- (1) The utility has never marketed radiotelephone services;
- (2) The utility has no customers;
- (3) The utility intends to sell its facilities to another carrier, who does not intend to operate those facilities in the present Sacramento location.

The utility accordingly seeks our authorization to withdraw its filed tariffs and to surrender its certificate of public convenience and necessity as a radiotelephone utility.

The Commission finds that Pacific Paging, Inc. has not engaged in the performance of the duties of a public utility and does not intend to do so, and concludes that the request of Pacific Paging, Inc. should be granted. Therefore, good cause appearing,

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- (1) The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted to Pacific Paging, Inc. by Decision 84-06-122 is hereby revoked and filed tariffs are cancelled effective today.
- (2) Pacific Paging is no longer subject to the user fee as a percentage of gross intrastate revenue pursuant to Public Utilities Code 431-435.

(3) A copy of this Resolution shall be placed in the formal files of A.82-10-66.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on November 5, 1986 the following Commissioners voting favorable theron:

Executive Director

DONALD VIAL
President
VICTOR CALVO
FREDERICK R. DUDA
FREDERICK W. HULETT
STANLEY W. HULETT